

Jammu & Kashmir Entrepreneurship Development Institute (J&K EDI) (An organisation of Government of Jammu & Kashmir) Sempora, Pampore (Kashmir)/ Bari Brahmna, Jammu

Subject:

Reinstatement of Shri Azmat Hussain, Assistant Faculty

Reference:

c: Committee report constituted vide order no. JKEDI/HR 109 of 2024, dated 27.06.2024, and JKEDI/HR-115 of 2024, dated 28.06.2024 regarding review of suspension of Shri Azmat Hussain, Assistant Faculty at JKEDI.

## Order No.: JKEDI/HR -172 of 2024 Dated: 16.08.2024

Whereas, Shri Azmat Hussain, Assistant Faculty was placed under suspension vide communication no: EDI/DIR/12/2023/1877-78 dated 24.08.2023 and subsequent order no: EDI/DIR-309 dated 24.08.2023, issued with endorsement no: EDI/DIR/109/2023/1881-87. This action follows allegations of social media misconduct during his tenure at JKEDI District Centre Poonch, and was attached with JKEDI District Centre Rajouri.

Whereas, Vide order no: JKEDI/HR-18 of 2024 dated 02.02.2024 the aforementioned official was attached to JKEDI District Centre Srinagar.

Whereas, pursuant to the order no. JKEDI/HR-109 of 2024, dated 27.06.2024, and JKEDI/HR-115 of 2024, dated 28.06.2024, a committee was constituted to review the suspension case of Shri Azmat Hussain and to provide recommendations regarding the enhancement of his subsistence allowance.

Whereas, by order no. JKEDI/HR-151 of 2024 dated 30.07.2024, the committee was appraised of the communication received from the Senior Prosecuting Officer, Special Director General of Police, Crime Branch Headquarters, J&K Jammu/Srinagar, as per communication no. CHQ/K-541/2024/E-7527303, concerning the said case, and the committee was directed to consider the same while submitting the report as such in this regard.

Whereas, the committee has submitted its report recommending the revocation of suspension for the said official, with the condition that officials stationed at District Centre Poonch at the time of the incident be issued a warning to remain cautious and not to repeat such incidence in future regarding misuse of official machinery to spread misinformation about the department on any social media platform.

In view of the above facts, & recommendations of the Review Committee, Shri Azmat Hussain, Assistant Faculty JKEDI, is hereby reinstated with immediate



Jammu & Kashmir Entrepreneurship Development Institute (J&K EDI) (An organisation of Government of Jammu & Kashmir) Sempora, Pampore (Kashmir)/ Bari Brahmna, Jammu

effect. Further, intervening period of suspension of the said official is hereby treated as on duty.

Consequent upon his reinstatement, Shri Azmat Hussain, Assistant Faculty is hereby deployed to District Center Kupwara.

> Sd/-(Rajinder Kumar Sharma) JKAS Director

No.: JKEDI/HR/GO/2024/799-803 Dated: 16.08.2024

Copy to:

A

- 1. Accounts Officer for information.
- 2. Director's Secretariat for kind information of the Director.
- 3. IT section for information & necessary action.
  - 4. HR Section with the direction to make relevant entry in the service book of all concerned employees who were posted in District Center, Poonch at that time, regarding censure to remain cautious in future.

Longro / Stinadar, as per communication ho. Crick an monare rackar

5. Order/Concerned File.

20 Manager HR